RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ESTABLISHING CHARGES FOR)	RESOLUTION NO.	25-129	
COUNTY SERVICE AREA No. 41)			
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026)			

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has considered the Public Works Director's recommendation for setting charges in County Service Area No. 41 for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3522, and Resolution 85-286 were adopted on July 1, 1985 by the Board of Supervisors, establishing County Service Area No. 41; and

WHEREAS, County Service Area No. 41 was established to pay for road related repairs, maintenance and improvements pursuant to the County Service Area Law, California Government Code Section 25210 et seq, which provides that for any County service area or zone thereof located therein, a County may fix and collect charges for a particular extended service authorized to pay, in whole or in part, for the cost thereof; and

WHEREAS, the current County Service Area 41 benefit assessment was initially imposed for the 2018/2019 Fiscal Year based on a ten-year work plan pursuant to California Government Code Section 25215.3, California Constitution Article XIII D, Section 4, California Government Code Section 53753, and California Streets and Highways Code Section 5101.6; and

WHEREAS, the County does not propose to change the established assessment methodology for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3522 states charges shall be collected on the tax roll upon filing of a written report containing a description of each parcel of real property receiving the extended service, and the amount of charge for each parcel as attached in EXHIBIT "A",

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Public Works Director's report, attached hereto as EXHIBIT "A," is hereby confirmed and the charges therein set forth shall be collected on the 2025-2026 tax roll, on parcels located in County Service Area No. 41.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Clerk of the Board is directed to file with the County Auditor-Controller, on or before June 27, 2025 a certified copy of this Resolution and the attached report, indicating adoption by the Board. Upon such filing, the County Auditor-Controller shall enter the charges on the tax roll for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. The charges shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner, and subject to the same penalties and priority of lien as, County taxes are collected, and all laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the charges.

	by the Board of Supervisors of the County Santaday of _June, 2025 by the following vote:
AYES: Supervisors Lee, Capps, Ha NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	rtmann, Nelson and Lavagnino
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD By: Shela Mobuera Deputy Clerk	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA By: Laura Capps, Chair Board of Supervisors
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL By: Signed by: LSLLY Flood Deputy County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By: DocuSigned by: SDAAEAM5501043F Deputy

Attachments:

Exhibit A –Fixed Charges Report, CSA 41 2025-2026

Attachment 1

County of Santa Barbara Office of the Auditor-Controller Property Tax Division

Agreement to Place Direct Charges on the 2025-26 Secured Tax Bills

CSA 41	Fund No	Direct Charge Description	Phone Number to appear on Tax Bill	Preliminary Parcel Count	Preliminary Charge Total
County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Totals I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	2242				HARMON THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			()		
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			()	+ 1994-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	788 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			()		
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		=17.1700178	()	Min And Mark Publishers and American Section 2015	
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			()		
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			()		
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org				***************************************	
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org				******	
I certify that I am an authorized signer for the CSA 41 Public Agency, and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro 04/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III 805-568-3069 Phone The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		Totals		***************************************	
and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org					
and I have read and understood the 2025-26 Direct Charge instruction letter explaining the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro O4/28/2025 Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		I certify that I am an authorized signer:	for the CSA 41	Publi	c Agency.
the requirements for Direct Charges and agree to the terms stated therein for all Direct Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		and I have read and understood the 202	5-26 Direct Charge in	struction letter ex	plaining
Charges submitted above. If so indicated below, I also authorize the consultant(s) noted below to act on our behalf. Ivan Lazaro Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		the requirements for Direct Charges and	d agree to the terms sta	ated therein for al	l Direct
Ivan Lazaro Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Tansportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		Charges submitted above. If so indicate	ed below. I also author	rize the consultan	t(s) noted
Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Date 805-568-3069 Phone Title County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org					(b) Hotou
Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Date 805-568-3069 Phone Title County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org					
Name Transportation Financial Services Manager III Date 805-568-3069 Phone Title County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org					
Transportation Financial Services Manager III Title Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			04/28/2025	1041104-2-1-4	
Title Phone Signature The following consultant is authorized to act on our behalf County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	,				
Signature County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	-				
County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		Title :	Phone		
County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		Simple	(TO) (C. 11	1	
County Public Works Transportation Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		Signature		Itant is authorized	to act on
Public Agency Name Contact Person Phone 123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Firm Name Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org		County Public Works Transportation	our benan		
123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205 Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	-		Contact Person	Pho	ne
Santa Barbara, CA. 93103 Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org					
Attn: Transportation Accounting Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	_	123 E. Anapamu St. Ste. 205	Firm Name	***************************************	
Mailing Address ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	_	Santa Barbara, CA. 93103			
ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	_	Attn: Transportation Accounting			
ivlazaro@countyofsb.org	_	26.22			
		Mailing Address	Mailing Address		
		ivlazaro@countyofsb.org			
	-	Email Address	Email Address	**************************************	

Attachment 2

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION OF DIRECT CHARGES IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROPOSITION 218 FISCAL YEAR 2025-26

CSA 41	nty of Santa Barbara, (hereinafter referred a public agency loca	ated in the County of
governing body (herei hereby certifies that th assessments, fees & se County's Secured Prop	f California, of which the County Board of nafter referred to as "PUBLIC AGENCY" e Direct Charges (encompassing non-ad vervice charges, and/or abatements) listed be perty Tax bills by the PUBLIC AGENCY, Proposition 218, which added Articles XII	f Supervisors is the (), PUBLIC AGENCY alorem special taxes, elow, to be placed on the meet the requirements
	The the	4/28/2025
Authorized Signature	ľ	DATE
Transportation Financial	Services Manager III	
Γitle Γ		-
Fund No	Fund Name	
2242	County Service Area 41 Benefit Assessment	

County of Santa Barbara Public Works Department Fixed Charges / Assessments

Run Date: Monday, April 28, 2025
CSA 41
Fixed Charges for Benefit Assesment District: (

			<u></u>	Fund: 2244			Page 1 of 2	f 2	
Parcel Number	Amount	Parcel Number	Amount	Parcel Number	Amount	Parcel Number	Amount	Parcel Number	Amount
099-330-001	\$965.56	099-330-002	\$963.98	099-330-003	\$959.97	099-330-004	\$955.19	099-330-005	\$950.20
009-330-006	\$945.69	099-330-007	\$941.25	099-330-008	\$945.77	099-330-009	\$955.55	099-330-010	\$961.05
099-330-011	\$951.85	099-330-012	\$951.85	099-330-013	\$950.99	099-330-014	\$947.55	099-330-015	\$935.80
099-340-001	\$960.86	099-340-002	\$952.51	099-340-003	\$949.21	099-340-004	\$956.10	099-340-005	\$948.56
099-340-006	\$935.39	099-340-007	\$929.25	099-340-008	\$925.06	099-340-009	\$927.39	099-340-010	\$932.78
099-340-011	\$932.78	099-340-012	\$932.78	099-340-013	\$884.65	099-340-014	\$852.69	099-340-015	\$877.70
099-340-016	\$943.66	099-340-017	\$960.60	100-350-660	\$965.95	099-350-003	\$818.36	099-350-004	\$766.67
900-320-660	\$978.92	099-350-007	\$680.44	009-350-008	\$478.43	009-350-009	\$985.34	089-350-010	\$982.83
099-350-011	\$979.93	099-350-012	\$977.60	099-350-019	\$975.33	099-350-021	\$6.026\$	099-350-026	\$970.10
099-350-027	\$965.30	099-360-001	\$845.29	099-360-002	\$932.78	009-360-005	\$28164	900-091-660	\$563.75
099-360-007	\$796.65								7
		F 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5							

Fund 2244 Total: \$46,000.00 51 Parcels for Fund: 2244

Docusign Envelope ID: F4649812-C5B1-442C-A245-8982DD5DF6FD

Department Total Fixed Charges / Assessments for: 25/26 County of Santa Barbara Public Works

Fixed Charges for Benefit Assesment District: CSA 41

TOTALS

Assessment Total	\$46,000.00
Parcel Count	51
Assessment District	CSA 41
Fund	2244